ORDINANCE NO. ____

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE LAFOURCHE PARISH GOVERNMENT FOR THE TRANSPORTATION REVENUE PROGRAM

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular session assembled, that:

WHEREAS, the City of Thibodaux and Lafourche Parish are desirous of entering into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement in order to provide funding from the State of Louisiana's Parish Transportation Revenue Program Funding to offset the City's roads systems maintenance costs; and

WHEREAS, the Parish receives funding from the State for the 2020-2021 fiscal year for roads systems maintenance costs pursuant to LA R.S. 48:751-756; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement the Parish of Lafourche wishes to remit monthly payments to the City in the amount of 16.35% of the amount paid directly to Lafourche Parish Government by the Louisiana Department of Treasury for the State of Louisiana's 2020-2021 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, in order for the City to accept the aforesaid funds it is necessary to authorize the Mayor to execute a cooperative endeavor agreement with the Lafourche Parish Government outlining the terms and purpose of the cooperative effort between the two governmental agencies; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Lafourche Parish Government for the transfer of Transportation Revenue Program Funding to the City of Thibodaux for the State of Louisiana's 2020-2021 fiscal year.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a copy of the said agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and thereby made a part hereof.

The above ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAINED: ABSENT:

And the above ordinance was declared adopted this ____ day of _____ 2020.

Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.